
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H3359June 20, 2001
H.R. 2114: Mr. WAMP.
H.R. 2118: Mr. MCNULTY.
H.R. 2125: Mrs. JO ANN DAVIS of Virginia

and Mr. FILNER.
H.R. 2131: Mr. GALLEGLY.
H.R. 2133: Mr. LEWIS of Georgia, Mr. BUR-

TON of Indiana, Ms. MCKINNEY, Mr. ENGLISH,
and Mr. JACKSON of Illinois.

H.R. 2134: Mr. FRANK, Mr. CLAY, and Mr.
EVANS.

H.R. 2128: Mr. BERRY.
H.R. 2145: Mr. WHITFIELD, Mr. WALSH, Mr.

FROST, Mr. JACKSON of Illinois, Ms. MCKIN-
NEY, Mr. BISHOP, Mr. CLAY, Mrs. CLAYTON,
Mr. HILLIARD, Ms. LEE, Mrs. MEEK of Flor-
ida, Mr. MEEKS of New York, Mr. OWENS, Mr.
LEWIS of Georgia, Mr. THOMPSON of Mis-
sissippi, Mr. FATTAH, Mr. CROWLEY, Mr.
WEINER, Mr. PAYNE, Mr. JEFFERSON, Mr.
CUMMINGS, Mr. RUSH, Mr. PALLONE, Mr.
PASCRELL, Ms. JACKSON-LEE of Texas, and
Mr. TOWNS.

H.R. 2147: Mr. SIMMONS and Mrs. JOHNSON
of Connecticut.

H.R. 2149: Mrs. NORTHUP, Mr. SUNUNU, Mr.
DEMINT, Mr. CANNON, Mr. LARGENT, Mr. EHR-
LICH, Mr. HANSEN, and Mr. RYUN of Kansas.

H.R. 2157: Mr. BERRY, Mr. REHBERG, Mr.
HERGER, Mr. GILCHREST, Mr. HUTCHINSON,
and Mr. BLUNT.

H.R. 2211: Mr. FRANK.
H.R. 2228: Mr. KLECZKA and Mr. BARRETT.
H.R. 2231: Mr. COBLE.
H.J. Res. 20: Mr. BURTON of Indiana.
H.J. Res. 36: Mr. HERGER and Mr. LEWIS of

California.
H.J. Res. 40: Mrs. MCCARTHY of New York,

Mr. HOLDEN, Mr. PRICE of North Carolina,
Mr. THOMPSON of California, and Mr. PHELPS.

H. Con. Res. 60: Mrs. THURMAN, Mr. FARR of
California, Mr. PASCRELL, and Mr. PRICE of
North Carolina.

H. Con. Res. 97: Mrs. NAPOLITANO, Mrs.
KELLY, and Mr. BAIRD.

H. Con. Res. 102: Mr. OBERSTAR, Ms.
HOOLEY of Oregon, Ms. PELOSI, Mr. ROTHMAN,
Mr. HINCHEY, and Mr. PALLONE.

H. Con. Res. 104: Mr. WALSH.
H. Con. Res. 116: Mr. PORTMAN and Ms.

KAPTUR.
H. Con. Res. 160: Mr. HEFLEY.
H. Res. 132: Mr. BONIOR, Mr. HINCHEY, Mr.

WELDON of Pennsylvania, and Mrs. MALONEY
of New York.

H. Res. 152: Mrs. MEEK of Florida and Mr.
GRAHAM.

H. Res. 154: Mr. MCGOVERN, Mr. MCNULTY,
Mr. PETERSON of Minnesota, Mr. STRICKLAND,
Mr. GREEN of Wisconsin, Mr. PHELPS, Mr.
GILMAN, Mr. BORSKI, Mr. DEFAZIO, Mr. BACA,
Mrs. MEEK of Florida, Mr. HOLDEN, Mr.
COYNE, Mr. CUMMINGS, Mr. CLAY, Mr. EVANS,
and Mr. CLYBURN.

H. Res. 159: Ms. HARMAN.
H. Res. 160: Mr. KUCINICH, Mr. TANCREDO,

and Mr. HOLT.

f

DELETIONS OF SPONSORS FROM
PUBLIC BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS

Under clause 7 of rule XII, sponsors
were deleted from public bills and reso-
lutions as follows:

H.R. 877: Mr. TOWNS.
H.R. 1198: Mr. TOWNS.

f

AMENDMENTS

Under clause 8 of rule XVIII, pro-
posed amendments were submitted as
follows:

H.R. 2216

OFFERED BY: MR. BAIRD

AMENDMENT NO. 4: Page 45, after line 25, in-
sert the following:

CHAPTER 10
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

EDUCATION ENERGY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)
For payments by the Secretary of Energy

to States to provide reimbursements to local
educational agencies, and schools funded by
the Bureau of Indian Affairs, for the purpose
of assisting schools severely impacted by ris-
ing energy prices, of which $55,000,000 shall
be derived by transfer from the amount pro-
vided in this Act for ‘‘Research, Develop-
ment, Test and Evaluation, Air Force’’,
$21,000,000 shall be derived by transfer from
the amount provided in this Act for ‘‘Finan-
cial Management Service—Salaries and Ex-
penses’’, and $24,500,000 shall be derived by
transfer from the amount provided in this
Act for ‘‘Operation and Maintenance, Air
Force’’, $100,500,000, to remain available until
expended: Provided, That a local educational
agency or Bureau funded school shall be eli-
gible for assistance under this paragraph
only if (1) it has reduced power consumption
on a per capita basis at least 10 percent from
the previous academic year, and (2) it has
power rates that have increased at least 20
percent over the previous academic year:
Provided further, That any reimbursement to
a local educational agency or Bureau funded
school under this paragraph shall be of suffi-
cient size to offset up to 50 percent of the in-
crease in annual energy costs to each par-
ticipating school.

H.R. 2216
OFFERED BY: MR. BAIRD

AMENDMENT NO. 5: Page 37, line 21, after
the dollar amount, insert the following: ‘‘(re-
duced by $21,000,000)’’.

H.R. 2216
OFFERED BY: MR. BENTSEN OF TEXAS

AMENDMENT NO. 6: In chapter 9 of title II,
strike the item relating to ‘‘FEDERAL EMER-
GENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY—DISASTER RE-
LIEF’’.

H.R. 2216
OFFERED BY: MR. FILNER

AMENDMENT NO. 7: In title II, at the end of
chapter 3, insert the following:

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)
For an additional amount for ‘‘Salaries

and Expenses’’, $1,000,000, for establishment
of a maximum price for wholesale sales of
electricity at rates that are unjust, unrea-
sonable, or unduly discriminatory or pref-
erential and to provide for the refund of
prices paid in excess of such maximum price,
to be derived by transfer from funds made
available under title I: Provided, That the Di-
rector of the Office of Management and
Budget shall determine the amount to be
transferred from each account in title I: Pro-
vided further, That the Director shall not
transfer any amounts from the funds made
available under the headings ‘‘Military Per-
sonnel’’, ‘‘Defense Health Program’’, ‘‘Fam-
ily Housing, Army’’, ‘‘Family Housing, Navy
and Marine Corps’’, and ‘‘Family Housing,
Air Force’’.

H.R. 2216
OFFERED BY: MS. JACKSON-LEE OF TEXAS

AMENDMENT NO. 8: Page 37, line 14, after
‘‘$92,000,000’’ insert ‘‘(reduced by $50,000,000)’’.

Page 44, line 25, after ‘‘$389,200,000’’ insert
‘‘(reduced by $50,000,000)’’.

H.R. 2216
OFFERED BY: MS. JACKSON-LEE OF TEXAS

AMENDMENT NO. 9: Page 37, line 10, after
‘‘$30,000,000’’ insert ‘‘(reduced by $30,000,000)’’.

Page 37, line 14, after ‘‘$92,000,000’’ insert
‘‘(reduced by $30,000,000)’’.

H.R. 2216
OFFERED BY: MS. JACKSON-LEE OF TEXAS

AMENDMENT NO. 10: Page 24, after line 19,
insert the following new chapter:

CHAPTER 3A
BILATERAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE
FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

INTERNATIONAL DISASTER ASSISTANCE

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)
For an additional amount for ‘‘Inter-

national Disaster Assistance’’ for rehabilita-
tion and reconstruction assistance for India,
to be derived by transfer from the amount
provided in chapter 1 of title I for ‘‘Research,
Development, Test and Evaluation, Air
Force’’, $100,000,000, to remain available until
expended.

H.R. 2216
OFFERED BY: MR. OBEY

AMENDMENT NO. 11: At the end of chapter 8
of title II, insert the following new provision:
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

AND FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE
PRESIDENT

FEDERAL DRUG CONTROL PROGRAMS HIGH IN-
TENSITY DRUG TRAFFICKING AREAS PRO-
GRAM

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for ‘‘High Inten-
sity Drug Trafficking Areas Program’’, to be
derived by transfer of amounts provided in
this chapter for ‘‘Internal Revenue Service—
Processing, assistance, and management’’,
$30,500,000, as authorized by law (21 U.S.C.
1706).

H.R. 2216
OFFERED BY: MR. SKELTON

AMENDMENT NO. 12: At the end of chapter 1
of title I (page 13, after line 4), insert the fol-
lowing new section:

SEC. 1107. In addition to amounts appro-
priated or otherwise made available else-
where in this Act for the Department of De-
fense or in the Department of Defense Appro-
priations Act, 2001 (Public Law 106–259),
$2,736,100,000 is hereby appropriated to the
Department of Defense, as follows:

‘‘Military Personnel, Army’’, $30,000,000;
‘‘Military Personnel, Navy’’, $10,000,000;
‘‘Military Personnel, Air Force’’,

$332,500,000;
‘‘Reserve Personnel, Army’’, $30,000,000;
‘‘Operation and Maintenance, Army’’,

$916,400,000;
‘‘Operation and Maintenance, Navy’’,

$514,500,000;
‘‘Operation and Maintenance, Marine

Corps’’, $295,700,000;
‘‘Operation and Maintenance, Air Force’’,

$59,600,000;
‘‘Operation and Maintenance, Defense-

Wide’’, $9,000,000;
‘‘Operation and Maintenance, Army Re-

serve’’, $30,000,000;
‘‘Operation and Maintenance, Army Na-

tional Guard’’, $106,000,000;
‘‘Aircraft Procurement, Army’’, $50,000,000;
‘‘Procurement of Weapons and Tracked Ve-

hicles, Army’’, $10,000,000.
‘‘Procurement of Ammunition, Army’’,

$14,000,000;
‘‘Other Procurement, Army’’, $40,000,000;
‘‘Aircraft Procurement, Navy’’, $65,000,000;
‘‘Aircraft Procurement, Air Force’’,

$108,100,000;
‘‘Other Procurement, Air Force’’,

$33,300,000;
‘‘Research, Development, Test and Evalua-

tion, Air Force’’, $33,000,000; and
‘‘USS Cole’’, $49,000,000:

Provided, That the entire amount made
available in this section is designated by the

VerDate 20-JUN-2001 05:02 Jun 21, 2001 Jkt 089060 PO 00000 Frm 00097 Fmt 7634 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A20JN7.081 pfrm03 PsN: H20PT1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH3360 June 20, 2001
Congress as an emergency requirement pur-
suant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced
Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act
of 1985, as amended: Provided further, That
the entire amount under this section shall be
available only to the extent that an official
budget request that includes designation of
the entire amount of the request as an emer-
gency requirement as defined in the Bal-
anced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control
Act of 1985, as amended, is transmitted by
the President to the Congress.

H.R. 2217
OFFERED BY: MR. DEFAZIO

AMENDMENT NO. 1: Page 117, beginning on
line 18, strike section 312 (relating to rec-
reational fee demonstration program).

H.R. 2217
OFFERED BY: MR. DEFAZIO

AMENDMENT NO. 2: Page 118, line 3, strike
‘‘2006’’ and insert ‘‘2003’’.

Page 118, line 5, strike ‘‘2009’’ and insert
‘‘2006’’.

Page 118, strike lines 6 though 8 (and redes-
ignate the subsequent subsections accord-
ingly).

Page 118, strike line 18 and all that follows
through page 119, line 5 (and redesignate the
subsequent subsection accordingly).

H.R. 2217

OFFERED BY: MR. HINCHEY

AMENDMENT NO. 3: Page 90, after line 4, in-
sert the following:

EMERGENCY ENERGY INITIATIVE

For an additional amount for high priority
energy research initiatives intended to bring
to American consumers more efficient trans-
portation and buildings, more plentiful and
affordable electrical power, reduced reliance
on foreign oil, and new technologies and ap-
proaches to deal with global warming,
$200,000,000: Provided, That such amounts
shall be allocated among research priority
areas by the Secretary of Energy based on an
energy research plan which shall be devel-
oped as expeditiously as possible and which
shall be submitted to the Congress: Provided
further, That all amounts made available

shall be awarded competitively: Provided fur-
ther, That the entire amount appropriated is
designated by the Congress as an emergency
requirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A)
of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Def-
icit Control Act of 1985, as amended: Provided
further, That this amount shall be made
available only to the extent that an official
budget request for a specific dollar amount,
that includes designation of the entire
amount as an emergency requirement as de-
fined by such Act, is transmitted by the
President to the Congress.

H.R. 2217
OFFERED BY: MRS. MALONEY OF NEW YORK

AMENDMENT NO. 4: Page 36, beginning at
line 1, strike ‘‘under a comparable royalty-
in-value program’’ and insert ‘‘under the ex-
isting royalty-in-value program based on
spot market prices’’.

H.R. 2217
OFFERED BY: MR. RAHALL

AMENDMENT NO. 5: At the end of the bill,
insert after the last section (preceding the
short title) the following new section:

SEC. ll. No funds provided in this Act
may be expended to conduct preleasing, leas-
ing and related activities under either the
Mineral Leasing Act (30 U.S.C. 181 et seq.) or
the Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act (43
U.S.C. 1331 et seq.) within the boundaries of
a National Monument established pursuant
to the Act of June 8, 1906 (16 U.S.C. 431 et
seq.) as such boundary existed on January 20,
2001, except where such activities are allowed
under the Presidential proclamation estab-
lishing such monument.

H.R. 2217
OFFERED BY: MR. SANDERS

AMENDMENT NO. 6: Page 7, line 11, insert
‘‘(increased by $12,000,000)’’ after
‘‘$200,000,000’’.

Page 87, line 13, insert ‘‘(reduced by
$52,000,000)’’ after ‘‘$579,000,000’’.

Page 89, line 5, insert ‘‘(increased by
$36,000,000)’’ after ‘‘$940,805,000’’.

Page 89, line 6, insert ‘‘(increased by
$24,000,000)’’ after ‘‘$311,000,000’’.

Page 89, line 11, insert ‘‘(increased by
$24,000,000)’’ after ‘‘$249,000,000’’.

H.R. 2217

OFFERED BY: MR. SANDERS

AMENDMENT NO. 7: Page 87, line 13, insert
‘‘(reduced by $52,000,000)’’ after ‘‘$579,000,000’’.

Page 89, line 5, insert ‘‘(increased by
$36,000,000)’’ after ‘‘$940,805,000’’.

Page 89, line 6, insert ‘‘(increased by
$24,000,000)’’ after ‘‘$311,000,000’’.

Page 89, line 11, insert ‘‘(increased by
$24,000,000)’’ after ‘‘$249,000,000’’.

H.R. 2217

OFFERED BY: MS. SLAUGHTER

AMENDMENT NO. 8: Page 87, after line 1, in-
sert the following:

CLEAN COAL TECHNOLOGY

(DEFERRAL)

Of the funds made available under this
heading for obligation in prior years,
$15,000,000 shall not become available until
October 1, 2002: Provided, That funds made
available in previous appropriations Acts
shall be available for any ongoing project re-
gardless of the separate request for proposal
under which the project was selected.

Page 109, line 21, after the dollar amount,
insert the following: ‘‘(increased by
$3,000,000, which shall not become available
until September 29, 2002)’’.

Page 110, line 19, after the dollar amount,
insert the following: ‘‘(increased by
$2,000,000, which shall not become available
until September 29, 2002)’’.

Page 110, line 24, after the dollar amount,
insert the following: ‘‘(increased by
$10,000,000, which shall not become available
until September 29, 2002)’’.

H.R. 2217

OFFERED BY: MR. TRAFICANT

AMENDMENT NO. 9:
SEC. . No funds made available under this

Act shall be made available to any person or
entity who has been convicted of violating
the Act of March 3, 1933 (41 U.S.C. 10a-10c,
popularly known as the ‘‘Buy American
Act’’).

VerDate 20-JUN-2001 05:02 Jun 21, 2001 Jkt 089060 PO 00000 Frm 00098 Fmt 7634 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A20JN7.095 pfrm03 PsN: H20PT1


		Superintendent of Documents
	2015-05-27T14:42:10-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




